

PTC INDIA FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 7th Floor, Telephone Exchange Building, 8 Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi - 110066, India (CIN: L65999DL2006PLC153373)
Board: +91 11 26737300 / 26737400 Fax: 26737373 / 26737374, Website: www.ptcfinancial.com, E-mail: info@ptcfinancial.com

Statement of standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2017

(₹ in lacs)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
	30.09.17	30.06.17	30.09.16	30.09.17	30.09.16	31.03.17
1. Income from operations						
(a) Interest income from investments / loan financing	27,359.80	28,296.25	30,405.78	55,656.05	55,645.98	1,11,369.23
(b) Profit on sale of investment in non-current unquoted trade investments	-	-	1,158.71	-	1,158.71	14,260.67
(c) Other operating income (note 3)	2,351.87	1,711.79	1,941.48	4,063.66	3,828.05	9,448.93
2. Other income	0.55	55.58	36.57	56.13	36.87	109.24
3. Total income from operations (1+2)	29,712.22	30,063.62	33,542.54	59,775.84	60,669.61	1,35,188.07
4. Expenses						
(a) Finance costs						
-Amortisation of foreign currency translation (note 4)	285.51	234.09	376.48	519.60	937.51	1,440.76
-Other finance costs	16,292.13	16,009.45	16,254.30	32,301.58	31,550.22	63,028.58
(b) Employee benefits expenses	360.99	337.94	333.32	698.93	632.74	1,277.30
(c) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	79.87	78.58	94.55	158.45	188.91	337.84
(d) Provisions and contingencies (net) (note 5)	6,428.10	768.38	3,358.68	7,196.48	3,578.37	14,256.74
(e) Other expenses	476.63	520.27	516.88	996.90	856.06	1,978.72
Total expenses	23,923.23	17,948.71	20,934.21	41,871.94	37,743.81	82,319.94
5. Profit before tax (3-4)	5,788.99	12,114.91	12,608.33	17,903.90	22,925.80	52,868.13
6. Tax expenses						
Current tax	3,007.13	3,840.67	5,037.80	6,847.80	7,740.11	19,866.93
Deferred tax charge/(benefits)	616.33	353.59	(919.20)	969.92	(48.90)	(1,532.08)
Total tax expenses	3,623.46	4,194.26	4,118.60	7,817.72	7,691.21	18,334.85
7. Net profit after tax (5-6)	2,165.53	7,920.65	8,489.73	10,086.18	15,234.59	34,533.28
8. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of the share is ₹ 10 each)	64,228.33	64,228.33	56,208.33	64,228.33	56,208.33	64,228.33
9. Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as per balance sheet						1,77,699.60
10. Earnings per share in ₹ (not annualised)						
- Basic	0.34	1.23	1.51	1.57	2.71	5.86
- Diluted	0.34	1.23	1.51	1.57	2.71	5.86

Statement of standalone assets and liabilities

(₹ in lacs)

Particulars	As at September 30, 2017	As at March 31, 2017
	Unaudited	Audited
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Shareholders' funds		
a. Share capital	64,228.33	64,228.33
b. Reserves and surplus	1,76,522.28	1,77,699.60
	2,40,750.61	2,41,927.93
2 Non-current liabilities		
a. Long-term borrowings	4,83,854.52	4,71,588.40
b. Long-term provisions	11,840.97	9,834.41
	4,95,695.49	4,81,422.81
3 Current liabilities		
a. Short-term borrowings	2,56,344.83	2,85,518.45
b. Trade payables	307.98	420.26
c. Other current liabilities	72,564.62	65,925.96
d. Short-term provisions	39.47	6.00
	3,29,256.90	3,51,870.67
	10,65,703.00	10,75,221.41
B ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
a. Fixed assets		
-Tangible assets	1,310.17	1,434.69
-Intangible assets	33.34	64.30
-Capital work-in-progress	137.17	5.74
	1,480.68	1,504.73
b. Non-current investments	10,769.68	11,428.37
c. Deferred tax assets (net)	1,008.30	1,978.22
d. Long-term loans and advances	9,97,776.29	9,82,593.79
e. Other non-current assets	2,455.52	2,711.18
	10,13,490.47	10,00,216.29
2 Current assets		
a. Trade receivables	607.44	567.22
b. Cash and cash equivalents	3,606.74	3,538.47
c. Short-term loans and advances	203.67	20,747.54
d. Other current assets	47,794.68	50,151.89
	52,212.53	75,005.12
	10,65,703.00	10,75,221.41

NOTES:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meetings held on November 13, 2017. These results have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.
- The Company's main business is to provide finance for energy value chain through investment and lending into such projects. All other activities revolve around the main business. The Company does not have any geographic segments. As such, there are no separate reportable segments as per Accounting Standard - 17 on "Segment Reporting" under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- Other operating income includes dividend income on investments, fee based income, income from sale of power, income earned on sale of investments in mutual funds and interest income on fixed deposits.
- Pursuant to the notification dated December 29, 2011 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs amending the Accounting Standard 11, the Company has exercised the option as per Para 46A inserted in the Standard for all long-term monetary assets and liabilities. Consequently, an amount of ₹ 2,572.84 lacs (gross of tax) is remaining to be amortised in 'Foreign Exchange Monetary Item Translation Difference Account' as at September 30, 2017.
- During the quarter, investment of ₹ 13,338.53 lacs into M/S East Coast Energy Private Limited has been provided for by ₹ 4,641.81 lacs in addition to provision of ₹ 2,027.46 lacs made during the quarter ended March 31, 2017 considering the stress and decision of the consortium of lenders to refer the said company to NCLT for resolution.
- The Company has entered into derivative contracts for hedging its foreign currency risk.

7. Analytical ratios	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
	30.09.17	30.06.17	30.09.16	30.09.17	30.09.16	31.03.17
(i) Capital adequacy ratio	25.10%	24.75%	23.11%	25.10%	23.11%	24.09%
(ii) NPA ratios						
a) Amount of gross NPA (₹ in lakh)	62,252.31	63,883.40	40,385.70	62,252.31	40,385.70	58,478.98
b) Amount of net NPA (₹ in lakh)	44,214.64	44,214.64	26,539.71	44,214.64	26,539.71	39,350.66
c) % of gross NPA to gross advances	5.92%	5.83%	4.29%	5.92%	4.29%	5.51%
d) % of net NPA to net advances	4.28%	4.11%	2.86%	4.28%	2.86%	3.78%
(iii) Return on assets	0.20%	0.71%	0.88%	0.95%	1.58%	3.21%

- The previous periods'/year's figures have been regrouped/recast wherever necessary to conform with the current periods presentation.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: New Delhi
Date: November 13, 2017

Dr. Ashok Haldia
Managing Director and CEO